purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, the unaudited pro forma financial

information of the Enlarged Group may not purport to predict what the financial performance and

cash flows or financial position of the Enlarged Group would have been if the Proposed

Acquisition had been completed on 1 January 2021, or 30 June 2022 nor in any future period or

on any future dates.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the

published interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2022 and the published

annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2021 and the historical financial

information of the Target Company as set out in Appendix II to this Circular and other financial

information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 7

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AT 30 JUNE 2022

The Group as
at

30 June 2022
(Unaudited)

The Target
Company

as at
30 September

2022
(Audited) Pro forma adjustments

The Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 454,808 10,482 – – 465,290
Investment properties 3,351,530 2,061,590 – – 5,413,120
Intangible assets 162,541 – – – 162,541
Investments in associates 277,419 – – – 277,419
Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income 107,205 – – – 107,205

Finance lease receivables 6,446 – – – 6,446
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 4,007 – – – 4,007
Deferred tax assets 22,140 – – – 22,140

4,386,096 2,072,072 – – 6,458,168

Current assets
Inventories 51,222 – – – 51,222
Amount due from an intermediate
holding company – 366,758 (366,758) – –

Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries – 108,120 (108,120) – –

Properties under development 300,501 1,318,968 – – 1,619,469
Completed properties held for sale 395,863 759,216 – – 1,155,079
Loans and advances 2,217,998 – (1,244,594) – 973,404
Trade receivables 154,979 4,543 – – 159,522
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 162,402 272,105 – – 434,507
Contract assets 22,688 – – – 22,688
Finance lease receivables 25,864 – – – 25,864
Prepayment for land appreciation tax – 39,415 – – 39,415
Current tax recoverable 3,494 – – – 3,494
Financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss 154,244 – – – 154,244

Client trust bank balances 227,976 – – – 227,976
Pledged bank deposits and restricted deposits 27,927 9,828 – – 37,755
Cash and cash equivalents 538,234 17,787 (554,569) (1,452) –

4,283,392 2,896,740 (2,274,041) (1,452) 4,904,639

Total assets 8,669,488 4,968,812 (2,274,041) (1,452) 11,362,807

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 8

The Group as
at

30 June 2022
(Unaudited)

The Target
Company

as at
30 September

2022
(Audited) Pro forma adjustments

The Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Trade and bills payables 749,298 894,220 – – 1,643,518
Accruals and other payables 356,152 103,339 – – 459,491
Contract liabilities 41,587 546,755 – – 588,342
Amount due to a fellow subsidiary – 75 (75) – –

Amount due to the immediate holding company – 1,139 (1,139) – –

Borrowings 1,607,777 – – – 1,607,777
Consideration payables 19,000 – 437,852 – 456,852
Lease liabilities 11,459 – – – 11,459
Current tax liabilities 70,090 – – – 70,090

2,855,363 1,545,528 436,638 – 4,837,529

Net current assets 1,428,029 1,351,212 (2,710,679) (1,452) 67,110

Total assets less current liabilities 5,814,125 3,423,284 (2,710,679) (1,452) 6,525,278

Non-current liabilities
Other payables 14,155 – – – 14,155
Lease liabilities 36,306 – – – 36,306
Deferred tax liabilities 174,138 153,216 – – 327,354

224,599 153,216 – – 377,815

Total liabilities 3,079,962 1,698,744 436,638 – 5,215,344

NET ASSETS 5,589,526 3,270,068 (2,710,679) (1,452) 6,147,463

EQUITY
Share capital 3,138,751 2,640,638 (2,640,638) – 3,138,751
Reserves 2,154,557 629,430 (70,041) (1,452) 2,712,494

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company 5,293,308 3,270,068 (2,710,679) (1,452) 5,851,245

Non-controlling interests 296,218 – – – 296,218

TOTAL EQUITY 5,589,526 3,270,068 (2,710,679) (1,452) 6,147,463

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 9

3. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR

THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

The Group for
the year ended
31 December

2021 (Audited)

The Target
Company for

the year ended
31 December

2021 (Audited)
Pro forma

adjustments
The Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 4

Continuing operations
Revenue 2,614,841 10,002 2,624,843
Cost of sales (2,182,056) (381) (2,182,437)

Gross profit 432,785 9,621 442,406

Other gains – net 254,459 – 254,459
Other income 51,652 5,172 56,824
Fair value gain (loss) on investment properties 144,171 57,493 201,664
Impairment losses on financial assets and
contract assets – net (393,097) (27) (393,124)

Distribution costs (139,904) (12,907) (152,811)
Administrative expenses (284,095) (10,368) (1,452) (295,915)

Profit (Loss) from operations 65,971 48,984 (1,452) 113,503
Finance costs – net (66,120) (18,064) (84,184)
Share of results of associates (12,345) – (12,345)

(Loss) Profit before income tax from continuing operations (12,494) 30,920 (1,452) 16,974

Income tax expense (103,957) (14,373) (118,330)

(Loss) Profit for the year from continuing operations (116,451) 16,547 (1,452) (101,356)

Discontinued operations
Profit (Loss) for the year from discontinued operations 47,689 – 47,689

(Loss) Profit for the year (68,762) 16,547 (1,452) (53,667)

(Loss) Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company

– Continuing operations (214,591) 16,547 (1,452) (199,496)
– Discontinued operations 25,634 – 25,634

(188,957) 16,547 (1,452) (173,862)

Non-controlling interest
– Continuing operations 98,140 – 98,140
– Discontinued operations 22,055 – 22,055

120,195 – 120,195

(68,762) 16,547 (1,452) (53,667)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 10

The Group for
the year ended
31 December

2021 (Audited)

The Target
Company for

the year ended
31 December

2021 (Audited)
Pro forma

adjustments
The Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 4

Loss for the year (68,762) 16,547 (1,452) (53,667)

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified to
profit or loss:

Currency translation differences 358,307 67,705 426,012
Release of exchange reserve upon disposal of subsidiaries 3,564 – 3,564
Release of exchange reserve upon distribution in specie (64,977) – (64,977)
Share of other comprehensive income of associates (9,684) – (9,684)

Item that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss:

Net changes in the fair value of equity instruments designated
at fair value through other comprehensive income (96,486) – (96,486)

Other comprehensive income
for the year 190,724 67,705 258,429

Total comprehensive income
for the year 121,962 84,252 (1,452) 204,762

Total comprehensive income
for the year attributable to:

– Owners of the Company (132,784) 84,252 (1,452) (49,984)
– Non-controlling interests 254,746 – 254,746

121,962 84,252 (1,452) 204,762

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 11

4. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2021
(Audited)

The Target
Company

for the year
ended

31 December
2021

(Audited) Pro forma adjustments
The Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 5

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from (used in) operations 1,922,650 30,751 (1,452) 1,951,949
Interest income received – 530 530
Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (38,037) – (38,037)
PRC enterprise income tax paid (171,451) – (171,451)
Land appreciation tax paid – (13,163) (13,163)

Net cash generated from (used in) operating
activities 1,713,162 18,118 (1,452) 1,729,828

Cash flows from investing activities
Additions of property, plant and equipment (35,932) (9,432) (45,364)
Payment for construction costs of investment
properties (442,743) (396,617) (839,360)

Additions of intangible assets (128) – (128)
Purchase of financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income (78,785) – (78,785)

Disposal of subsidiaries, net of cash disposed 178,023 – 178,023
Proceeds received from disposal of property, plant
and equipment 105 – 105

Proceeds received from disposal of financial assets
at fair value through other comprehensive income 177,910 – 177,910

Proceeds from disposal of investment properties 415,604 – 415,604
Interest received 47,374 – 47,374
Dividend received from other investments 5,139 – 5,139
Decrease in pledged bank deposits and restricted
deposits 134,910 – 134,910

Payment for acquisition of a subsidiary – – (750,945) (750,945)

Net cash generated from investing activities 401,477 (406,049) (750,945) (755,517)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 12

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2021
(Audited)

The Target
Company

for the year
ended

31 December
2021

(Audited) Pro forma adjustments
The Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 5

Cash flows from financing activities
Repayment to non-controlling interests (230) – (230)
(Repayment to) advance from related parties (97,062) – (97,062)
Drawdown of bank borrowings and other loans 9,242,659 449,431 9,692,090
Repayments of bank borrowings and other loans (11,397,272) (81,872) (11,479,144)
Repayment of principal portion on lease liabilities (17,182) – (17,182)
Repayment of interest portion on lease liabilities (9,964) – (9,964)
Proceeds from issuance of corporate bonds 536,000 – 536,000
Interest paid (813,889) (977) (814,866)
Settlement of corporate bonds (520,000) – (520,000)
Distribution in specie, net of cash
disposed of (259,155) – (259,155)

Transactions with non-controlling interests 270,163 – 270,163

Net cash (used in) generated from financing
activities (3,065,932) 366,582 (2,699,350)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (951,293) (21,349) (1,452) (750,945) (1,725,039)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,724,662 42,353 1,767,015

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (43,293) 1,317 (41,976)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 730,076 22,321 (1,452) (750,945) –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 13

5. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of

financial position of Glory Sun Financial Group Limited and its subsidiaries (the

‘‘Group’’) as at 30 June 2022 included in the published interim report of the Group

for the six months ended 30 June 2022 issued on 31 August 2022 and the audited

consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the audited consolidated

statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2021 included